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[Regulation and Development) Act, 2016 (in
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Shri Subhash Chander Kush
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Advocate for the

ORDER

ndents

The present complaint dated 28.02.2020 has b ed by the

complainant/allottee under section 31 of Estate

the Act)
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Development) Rules,201,7 (in sh
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S.No. Heads lrlt t rrr rtio n

1. Project name arnd locatio:n "Raheja

Sector l

,S ,,I

B,(

evanta",

urugram

2. Project area 18.72L" acr CS

3. Nature of the project Kesloer

Colony

tial Group Housing

4. DTCP license no. arrd validity
status

49 of2l
valid u1

11

to
lated 0L.06.201.1.

i1.05.2027

5. Name of licensee Sh. Ran

Sawroo lar
Ch rnder, Ram

d 4 Others

6. RERA Registered/ not registered Registe

dated 0 +.0t

'ed ride no.32 of 2017

.2077

Page 2 of 15



3.

HARERA
GURUGI?AM Complaint No. 886 of 2020

As per clause 4.2 of the agreement to sell Raheja Revanta the

possession was to be handed over by 48 months from the date

of execution of agreement in case of flat/unit booked in Surya

Tower plus grace period of 6 Months, which comes out to be

7. RERA registration valid up to 5 Years from the date of
revised Environment Clearance

B. Unit no. A-3L2, 31tt floor, Tower-A

[Page 32 of complaint]

9. Unit measuring 1,797 .830 sq. ft.fapprox.)

[super area]

10. Date of execution of Agreement to
Sell Raheja's Revanta

LL.05.20L2

[Page 30 of complaint]

1,1,. Payment plan Installment payment Plan

[Page 64 of complaint]

L2. Total consideration as per
(annexure C-2, applicant ledger
dated 28.1,1,.2079)

ns.eS,z/,za$ /-
[Page 81. of aomplaint]

13. Total amount paid by the
complalnant as per

fannexure C-2, applicant ledger
dated 28.1t.2019)

Ni.,78,94,825 /-
[Pag9 BL of complaint]

:

L4. Due date of delivery of
possession as p()r claus;e 4.2 of
Agreement to Sell [48 rnonths + 6

months grace pr:riod froln the
date of execu.tion of agneement in
respect of "Surya tower"J

[Page 44 of complaint]

Lt.t1.2016

15. Delay in handing over possession

till date to tilll this order i.e.

12.1,7.2020

4 years and 1 day
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HARERA
GUl?UGl?AM Complaint No. 886 of 2020

11.11.2016. clause 4.2 of the Agreement to Sell is reproduced

below.

"4.2 Possession Time and Compensation

That the Seller shall sincerely endeavour to give possession of the tlnit
to the Purchaser within thirty-six (36) months in respect of 'TApAS'

lndependent Floors and Forty-eight (48) months in respect of 'suRyA

T)WER' from the date of t!e,, ,*rQ.,ulion of the agreement to sell and

after providing of neiessar!,,infrgit urture specially road, sewer &

water in the sector by the g;ouer41ment, but subject to force majeure

conditions or any Government/Regulatory authorities action,

inaction or omiss;ion and reasons beyond the control of the Seller.

Ilowever, the Seller shall lte entitled for compensation free grace

period of six (6) months in case the construction is not completed

within the time period mentioned above...."

The complainants submitte'd that the respondent company

through their representative , had approached the

complainants and represented that the respondent residential

project name "f,.ahgja ReVanta' )^/ill effectively serve the

residential purpose of complainants and has best of the

amenities.

The complainants submitted that the parties executed the flat

buyer developer agreement on 11.05.2012 but the respondent

has failed to handover the possession of the unit to the

complainant on the promised date of possession i.e.

5.
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11.11.2016 including grace period as per the buyer developer

agreement.

6. The complainants submitted that there is more than three years

and two months of unexplained delay in handing over the

possession of impugned unit by the respondent company to the

complainants without any justifiable reason. Therefore, the

complainants have genyine grievance which require the
, .. .". ,,1

intervention of the Authority.,,,'.',i,,,,.:,
.:ii:'t' ,,, i , i |l, ,,r'',::;,.

Hence, this complainti,ihter,plia fgr the following reliefs:
,-'

::= ril :,i:,n,. .r..ir: liii::rt,: i:. :: ,I. To,diieCt the iesp-Onilent company to immediately

delivei the possession of Unit No. A-3 1.2,31st floor,

fower-A, "Raheja Revanta" Sector-78 Gurugram;

II. To direct the respondent company to pay interest

@!Bo/o p.a. compounded for the delayed period

calculated from the date of delivery of possession as
:

mentioned in the agreement to sale till the actual

date of handing ovei the possession of the

impugned unit.

7. On the date of hearing, the Authority explained to the

respondent/promoter about the contravention as alleged to

have been committed in relation to section 1t(4)(a) of the Act

Complaint No. 886 of 2020
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B. The respondent contested the complaint on the following

grounds:

I. the respondent submitted that it is a reputed real estate

company having immense goodwill, comprised of law

abiding and peace-loving persons and has always believed

in satisfaction of its customers. The respondent has

developed and deli'vdtd.s ul prestigious projects such as

.,,i 
" 'l

'Raheja Atlantis', tRaheja Atharva', 'Raheja Shilas' and

'Raheja Vedanta' and in most of these projects large number

of families have already shifted after having taken

possession and Resident Welfare Associations have been

formed WtriCtr are taking cafe of fie day to day needs of the

allottees of the respective projects;

II. that the constrUction of the tower in which the unit

allotted tg,the.,,complainant is located is complete and

the finishing work is remaining and the respondent shall

hand over the possession of the same to the complainant

after its completion subject to the complainant making

the payment of the due instalments amount and on

availabiliff of infrastructure facilities such as sector

road and laying providing basic external infrastructure

such as water, sewer, electricity etc. as per terms of the

application and agreement to sell;

complaint No. 886 of 2020
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III.

IV.

Complaint No. 886 of 2020

that the complaint is not maintainable for the reason

that the agreement contains an Arbitration Clause which

refers to the dispute resolution mechanism to be

adopted by the parties in the event of any di$pute;

that the Revanta Project is one of the most Iconic

Skyscraper in the making, a passionately dqsigned and

executed project n.y11U.*ny firsts and is the tallest

building in Haryaiffi,*ighest infinity pool and club

in India. The scale dffili"Apryoject required a very in-depth
.rrr' , u ,l 

.. /+1.',,

s c i e n t i fi c 
_i,#' "+4 

3 n 
"l{t'.-? f"-?, l 

t e a rt h q u a k 

P, 
fi r e, wi n d

tunneri4€*fiif#ounr-;cilutigns,\tX4$sq3-nemf naeement,

traffic ltr' ffitagemfnt, ,,€n ronment suttainabiliw,

serviceffiEtimiSatlon forlcu{tomer comfort and public

heath as.well; luxury and iconic,elements thlat together
tr

make it adreiGproject for customers and thp developer

alike;

V. that compatiblle qualiry, infrastructure (external) was

required to lle able to sustain internal infrastructure and

facilities for such an iconic project requiring facilities

and serviCe fcrr over 4000 residents and 1200 Cars

which cannot be offered for possession without

integration of external infrastructure for basic human

life be it availability and continuity of services in terrns

of clean water, continued fail safe quality electricity, fire

safety, morv'ement of fire tenders, lifts, waste atrd

Page 7 of 15
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VI.

ut.

VIII.

sewerage processing and disposal, tra

etc.

that every customer including the co

aware and was made well cautious that
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supply is beyo
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ndent
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,,;9.,P,nttol of pondent.
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complainant. cannr:t be allowed to succeed;

. Such malafide

allowed to succe

cs of the
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ernment

agencies have failed miserably to p ntial basic

infrastructure facilities such as roads,

water and electricity supply in the sector

project is being developed. The develo t of roads,

ity supply

that despite the resp@nflsnt fulfilling all its

as per the provisions laid down by law, the

sewerage, laying down of water and
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lines has to be undertaken by the concerned

governmental authorities and is not within the power

and control ofthe respondenfi

X. that the respondent cannot be held liable on account of

non-performance by the concerned governmental

authorities. The respondent company has even paid all

the requisite amounts including the External

Development Chhf[es,. (EOC) to the concerned

authorities. HowdVeir, .,et, necessary infrastructure

complainr No. 886 of 2020

x.

facilities like 60-metdr S ctor roads including Z4-meter-

wide road connectivity,,water and sewage which were

supposed to be developed by HUDA parallelly have not

been developed for reason beyond its control;

that the time periocl for calculating the due date of

possession shall start only when the necessary

infrastructure facilities will be provided by the

governmental authorities and the same was known to

the complainant from the very ihception. It is submitted

that non-availabiliry of the infrastructure facilities is

beyond the control of'the respondent;

that the respondent had also filed RTI Application f'or

seeking information about the status of basic servic:es

such as Road, Sewerage, Water and electricity.

Thereafter, the respondent received reply from HS'UP

wherein it is clearly stated that no external

xt.
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infrastructure facilities have been laid down by the

concerned governmental agencies;

xll. that furthermore two High Tension (HT) cables lines

were passing through the project site which were clearly

shown and visible in the zoning plan dated 06.06.201.1.

The respondent was required to get these HT lines

removed and relocate such HT Lines for the

blocks/floors falling under such HT Lines. The

respondent proposed the plan of shifting the overhead

HT wires to Underground and submitted building plan'ound and

to DTCP, Haryana for approval, which was approved by
tt:l' :: ilr:ri:' 

" 

_ _

the DTCP, Haryana. It is pertinent to mention that sur:h

HT Lines have been put underground in the revised

Zoning Plan. The fact that two 66 KV HT lines were

passing over the projiect land was intimated to all the

allottees as well as thercomplainant. The respondent had

requested to M/s KEI Industries Ltd for shifting of the 66

KV S/C Gurgaon to Manesar Line from overhead to

underground Revanta Project Gurgaon vide letter dated

01.10.2013. That HVIPNL took more than one year in

giving the approvals and commissioning of shifting of

both the 66KV HT L,ines. It was certified by HVPNL

Manesar that the work of construction for laying of (i6

KV S/C &D/C 1,200 Sq. mm. XLPE Cable fAluminium) of

66 KV S/C Gurgaon - Manesar line and 66 KV D7'C

Page 10 of 15
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Badshahpur - Manesar line has been co

KV underground power cable in th
respondent's project which was execu ccessfully

by M/s KEI Industries Ltd has completed

successfully and 66 KV D/C Badshahpur

was commissioned on 29.03.20L5;

XIII. that the construction of the tower in the unit

complete

n of the

same to th subject to

the due

install bility of

and laying

as water,

Complaint N

into 66

nd of the

allotted to the located is

the co

p

sewer, on and

agreement

ich were

t, the

construction oF the project jn qu

completed and the respondent can

not been
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the same. The respondent is also suffr sarily

without any fault on its part and due to reasons,

the respondent has to face cost t its
adversefault. Under these circumstances passi
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order against the respondent at this s

to complete travesty of justice.

that the complaint has been worded

apartment buyers have lost their mon

they must have their remedy. The

brings out how a few can misguide

attempt abuse of the Authority which
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safeguard of i
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9. Copies of a
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11.

12.
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Arguments heard.

The authority has complete jurisdiction

complaint regarding non-compliance of obl

promoter as held in Simmi Sikka v/s M/s

Ltd.leaving aside compensation which is to be
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agreement to sell

13.

stipulated time

months.

comes out

respondent

Agreement

for violation of Section 3 (1) of the Act ibid by the

adjudicating officer if pursued by the compla

stage.

such since the project is not complete, it direly

of registration certificate for which a notice u

On consideration of the documents, and submi s made by

both the parties regarding contravention of p ions of the

Act, the Authority is satisfied that the

contravention of the p ns of the virtue of

1,.05.2012,the parties

possession of the within

riod of 6

the di

.11 lure of the

as per the

over the

possession within ority also

observed that despite the lapse of due dat

possession has ber:n given rnor any occupation

offer of

ficate has

been received by the respondent. Registra

No.32 of 2017 was valid for five years from the

environment clearance which was expired in 2018, as

at a later

certificate

of revised

s essential

section 59

of 2020

io

on
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Planning branch on account of non-renewal of the RERA

registration certificate. The unit has not been delivered to the

complainant till date, the complainant is well within his right

to get delayed possession charges. Accordingly, the non-

compliance of the mandate contained in section tt(4)[a) of the

Act on the part of the respondent is established. As such the

complainants are entitleidi$(i dd possession chprges at the
.u,"1*-H:;1,

prescribed rate of intere$.Si{fldffi$5oyo p.a. w.e.f. L1.LL.2016 till

:1 ,:.:,::a ::

15 of the Rul'b5.- ":;,

1,4. Hence, the Authority hereby passes this order and issue the

following directions uhder section 34(f) of the Act:
,.

I. The respondgJrt is dlieeted to pay interest at the

prqscribed rate of I3070 p.a. fgr every month of

del,ay frgm the ,dye. .dqte,,. o{, possession i.e.

,l , i . : i 
"-^,""i,, ,,1 ,...- .t' ,f .

LI.t1.'.201,6'till handin$ btea the actual physical

possession;

II. The complainants are directed

dues, if any, after adjustment

delayed period;

to pay outstanding

of interest for the
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In

III. The respondent is directed to pay i accrued

from 71.11.2016 till the date of th to the

complainants within 90 days e date of

decision and subsequent interest to

1Oth of each succeeding month;

id by the

IV. The respondent shall not charge an from the

complainan

agreemen

part of flat buyer

plainant

granted

n

15. Complaint stands disposed of.

1,6. File be consigned to registry.

fsr*kumar) (subh
Member
Haryana Real Estate Regulatory Authority,

Dated: 12.11,.2020
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